

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION EIGHT

WADE ROBSON,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MJJ PRODUCTIONS, INC. and  
MJJ VENTURES, INC.

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court  
Case No. BC 508502  
Honorable Mitchell L. Beckloff, presiding

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

**KINSELLA WEITZMAN ISER KUMP & ALDISERT LLP**

Howard L. Weitzman, SBN 38723

*hweitzman@kwikalaw.com*

\*Jonathan P. Steinsapir, SBN 226281

*jsteinsapir@kwikalaw.com*

Aaron C. Liskin, SBN 264268

*aliskin@kwikalaw.com*

Katherine T. Kleindienst, SBN 274423

*kkleindienst@kwikalaw.com*

808 Wilshire Boulevard, 3rd Floor

Santa Monica, California 90401

(310) 566-9800

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666

*arotter@gmsr.com*

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents  
MJJ Productions, Inc. and MJJ Ventures, Inc.*

**Court of Appeal  
State of California  
Second Appellate District**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	15
A.    MJJ Productions And MJJ Ventures.	15
B.    Michael Jackson’s Homes.	17
C.    The Robson Family Befriends Jackson.	19
D.    Wade Robson Testifies That Jackson Never Molested Him.	23
E.    Michael Jackson Dies, Triggering Deadlines For Filing Claims Against His Estate.	24
F.    Robson Files A Petition Against Jackson’s Estate.	25
G.    Robson Files The Operative Complaint Against The Corporations.	27
H.    The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment For The Corporations.	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
ARGUMENT	32
I.    The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Robson’s Claims Are Time-Barred: Section 340.1(b)(2) Extends The Limitations Period Only Against Third Parties That Had Some Right To Control The Perpetrator, And The Corporations Had No Such Right.	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Robson's Claims Are Time-Barred Unless They Fall Within Section 340.1(b)(2)'s Extended Statute Of Limitations.	33
B. Section 340.1(b)(2)'s Exception To The Age 26 Cutoff Applies Only Where The Defendant Could Exercise Control Over The Perpetrator.	35
1. By its plain terms, section 340.1(b)(2) applies only to defendants in specific relationships with the perpetrator.	35
2. Courts have uniformly concluded that section 340.1(b)(2)'s limitation to certain relationships implicitly requires that the third-party defendant had a right to control the perpetrator.	36
3. The trial court did not err in limiting section 340.1(b)(2) to third-party defendants with control over the perpetrator.	40
a. Case law.	41
b. Legislative history.	47
C. That Jackson Wholly Owned Both Corporations Establishes That The Corporations Had No Authority To Control Him.	49
D. The Opening Brief Does Not Identify Any Material Factual Dispute Regarding Control.	52

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. Robson's assertion that the Corporations had a duty to protect him is irrelevant to the issue on appeal.	52
2. Whether the Corporations' employees made logistical arrangements for some of Jackson's time with Robson at Jackson's direction is irrelevant.	55
3. Robson's argument that the Corporations could have taken steps to prevent abuse without controlling Jackson is misplaced.	58
4. The expansion of the Corporations' boards of directors in 1994 does not create a genuine dispute of material fact.	60
5. <i>Communist Party v. 522 Valencia</i> is inapposite.	62
II. Independently, The Judgment Also Must Be Affirmed Because Jackson's Access To Robson Did Not Arise Out Of The Corporations' Relationship With Jackson.	65
A. Section 340.1(b)(2) Only Applies Where The Perpetrator's Access To The Plaintiff Arose Out Of The Perpetrator's Employment By The Third-Party Defendant.	65
B. Jackson's Access To Robson Did Not Arise Out Of The Corporations' Relationship With Jackson.	69
CONCLUSION	75
CERTIFICATION	76

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ATTACHMENT (CRC RULE 8.204(d))	77
PROOF OF SERVICE	79
SERVICE LIST	80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Aaronoff v. Martinez-Senftner</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 910	passim
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	15, 32, 60
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 428	34
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. McAfee, Inc.</i> (2017) 17 Cal. App. 5th 292, 330	61
<i>Claudio v. Regents of University of California</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 224	32
<i>Coit Drapery Cleaners, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1595	46
<i>Communist Party v. 522 Valencia, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 980	62-63
<i>Dobler v. Arluk Medical Center Industrial Group, Inc.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 530	25
<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531	passim
<i>Duffy v. City of Oceanside</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 666	48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Dutra v. Eagleson</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 216	38, 55
<i>Flynn v. Higham</i> (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 677	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Mathis</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 257	45
<i>Joseph v. Johnson</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1404	passim
<i>Kassey S. v. City of Turlock</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1276	41
<i>Lackner v. LaCroix</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 747	14
<i>Quarry v. Doe I</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 945	passim
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 478	24
<i>Villanueva v. City Of Colton</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1188	31, 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### STATUTES

#### Code of Civil Procedure:

§340.1	passim
§366.2	25, 47, 63
§437c	32

#### Corporations Code:

§212	50
§300	50
§303	17, 50, 61
§312	50
§603	17, 50, 61

#### Probate Code:

§9100	25
§9103	25-26

### RULES

#### California Rules of Court, rule:

8.204(a)(1)(B)	31, 33
----------------	--------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Copyright Office, Circular 50 (2017)	16
